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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 

(Docket No. D-040903-018) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

BROOKE MARIE NORMAN 
2025 Greenbush Street, Apt. 308 

Lafayette, Indiana 47904 
(D.O.B. 05/20/82) 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

THE MATTER OF BROOKE MARIE NORMAN CAME FOR HEARING ON JUNE 7, 2005, BEFORE THE 
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph. (presiding); GREGORY 
BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. 
GREGG, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; KEVIN J. MITCHELL, R.Ph.; AND JAMES E. TURNER, 
R.Ph. 
 
BROOKE MARIE NORMAN WAS NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL.  THE STATE OF OHIO WAS 
REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witness 

1.  Jesse Wimberly, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
Respondent's Witnesses 

1.  Donald R. Norman 
2.  Brooke M. Norman, Respondent 
 
State's Exhibits 

1.  Proposal to Deny/Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [09/03/04] 
1A-1D.  Procedurals 
2.  Application for Pharmacy Intern Registration submitted by Brooke Marie Norman  [06-03-

04] 
3.  Fax Transmission cover sheet from Indianapolis Police Department  [not dated]; Marion 

County Sheriff Department Case Report No. 00-0079809-0000  [06-27-00] 
4.  Case Summary, Justice Information System of Indianapolis/Marion County, Indiana  [05-10-

05] 
 
Respondent's Exhibits 

None 
 



 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following 
to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the Ohio State Board of Pharmacy indicate that Brooke Marie Norman applied 

to the Board for registration as an intern in Ohio on June 3, 2004. 
 
(2) Brooke Marie Norman did, on or about June 3, 2004, knowingly make a false statement 

with purpose to secure the issuance of a license or registration, to wit: Brooke Marie 
Norman indicated on her Pharmacy Intern Registration Application that she had not been 
charged with a crime when in fact Brooke Marie Norman had been arrested and charged 
on June 27, 2000, with theft and/or receiving stolen property.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2921.13 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Brooke Marie Norman did, on or about June 27, 2000, with purpose to deprive, 

knowingly obtain or exert control over the property of Lazarus by deception, to wit: 
Brooke Marie Norman stole merchandise from a Lazarus Department Store in 
Indianapolis, Indiana, by concealing items and taking them from the store without 
paying for them.  Such conduct, if committed in Ohio, is in violation of Section 2913.02 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Brooke Marie Norman did, on or about June 27, 2000, receive or retain the property of 

another, knowing or having reasonable cause to believe the property had been obtained 
through the commission of a theft offense, to wit: the Marion County, Indiana, Sheriff's 
Department discovered that Brooke Marie Norman possessed in her car numerous items 
that had been stolen from Lazarus Department Store, Galyan's Department Store, and 
Sears.  Such conduct, if committed in Ohio, is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 4729.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby approves, for immediate processing, the 
Application for Pharmacy Intern Registration submitted by Brook Marie Norman on or about 
June 3, 2004. 

 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-7/Nay-0). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 

It is hereby certified by this Board that the above language is a copy of the Order entered 
upon its journal in this case. 
 
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order.  An order that 
denied admission to an examination, or denied the issuance or renewal of a license or 
registration, or revoked or suspended a license, may be appealed to the court of common 
pleas in the Ohio county of your place of business or in your Ohio county of residence.  Any 
other order may be appealed to the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County, Ohio. 
 



 
Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must be 
commenced by filing the original Notice of Appeal with the State Board of Pharmacy and a 
copy with the appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this Order and in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
 

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
 
ORDER MAILED & EFFECTIVE:  JUNE 30, 2005 

 
 

By:   
 William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph., Executive Director 
 
CERTIFIED MAIL / Return Receipt 
7003 0500 0002 4340 8480 
 
WTW/lf 
 
cc:   Sally Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General 

 
 


